
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village 

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

2018 CCDD Environmental Engineering Services for Various 
Projects

Nan Newlon
Director of Public Works

SYNOPSIS

A motion is requested to award a contract for Clean Construction and Demolition Debris (CCDD) 
environmental engineering services for various capital improvement projects to True North Consultants, Inc. 
of Naperville, Illinois in an amount up to $29,143.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2017-2019 include Top Quality Infrastructure.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY18 budget includes a total of $29,143 in the following funds for this contract: 
Fund Allocation Amount
Capital, Page 4-17, Line 17  $2,997.55
Parking, Page 4-33, Line 17 $2,284.75 
Stormwater, Page 4-29, Line 17       $10,185.55 
Water, Page 4-35, Line 17 $13,675.15
TOTAL $29,143.00 

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the April 17, 2018 consent agenda. 

BACKGROUND

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) instituted Clean Construction and Demolition Debris 
(CCDD) regulations in 2008 which affect the disposal of debris from construction sites. To comply with these 
regulations, representative soil samples are required to be taken and analyzed from construction sites and an 
engineer's certification is needed stating that the soil is uncontaminated.  

Three consultants were previously pre-qualified for environmental engineering services through a Request for 
Qualifications.  Proposals for this work were solicited from the pre-qualified consultants, with all three firms 
responding.  After reviewing the proposals, True North Consultants, Inc. was identified as the firm that best 
meets the needs of the Village and proposed the lowest fee for this work. True North Consultants, Inc. has 
performed similar work for the Village over the past five years with satisfactory results.
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ATTACHMENTS

Contract Documents
Consultant Evaluation
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2018 CCDD Consulting Services – Various Projects 

 

 

APPENDIX A 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY (PIP) DETERMINATION FORM  

 

SITE: 

P-017: FOREST NORTH PARKING LOT; NORTH OF BURLINGTON 
AVENUE, WEST OF MAIN STREET AND EAST OF FOREST AVENUE, 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 DATE: FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS CLEAN CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS 
(CCDD) PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER       SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 

 
Notes: 
Scope of work includes reconstruction of the parking lot. 

 

 

SAMPLE 

NUMBER 
SAMPLE LOCATION 

TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 

COLLECTED (Y/N) 
PID READING 

(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: ERIS VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  

IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: 
THE PROJECT AREA APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN DEVELOPED AS A PARKING LOT PRIOR TO 

1939 AND REMAINS A PARKING LOT TO THIS DAY. ALL ADJOINING PROPERTIES TO THE 

SOUTH, WEST AND EAST HAVE BEEN COMMERCIALLY DEVELOPED SINCE BEFORE 1939. 
 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 
  

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
1029 BURLINGTON AVENUE APPEARS IN THE HISTORIC CLEANERS DATABASE; HOWEVER, THIS PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY 
OPERATING AS THE PINECONE COTTAGE TEA HOUSE & CATERING SERVICE. 5101-5105 MAIN STREET APPEAR IN THE RCRA-
CESQG DATABASE; THIS PROPERTY WAS OBSERVED TO BE ON THE EAST SIDE OF MAIN STREET (NOT ADJOINING THE PROJECT 
AREA) DURING SITE RECONNAISSANCE. 
   

IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION.  

   
IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 

 

   YES           NO 

POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON SURROUNDING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE.    
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PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

 pH RCRA 
Metals 

VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 
Table 

Number of Samples 1 1 1  1  1 1  
Hanson Materials  (2) (2) (2)  (2)  (2) (2)  
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required: 

 
 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

TRUE NORTH RECOMMENDS COLLECTING ONE (1) SAMPLE IN THE PROJECT AREA; ONE SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED WITHIN 
THE PARKING LOT. THE SOIL SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT A REPRESENTATIVE LOCATION AND DEPTH AND ANALYZED FOR 
VOCS, SVOCS, PCBS, RCRA METALS AND PH. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT HANSON MATERIALS HAS REQUESTED THE 
COLLECTION OF TWO (2) SAMPLES THAT ALSO INCLUDE PESTICIDES/HERBICIDES. AT LEAST ONE (1) OF THE SAMPLES SHALL BE 
COLLECTED ON THE PROPERTY NEAR THE RAILROAD TRACKS. 
 
ARE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?     YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  P-017: FOREST NORTH PARKING LOT 
NORTH OF BURLINGTON AVENUE, WEST OF MAIN STREET 
AND EAST OF FOREST AVENUE 

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1993 WHEATON, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY DETERMINATION FORM 

 

SITE: 

S-010: DRENDEL ROAD FROM OGDEN AVENUE TO 
INDIANAPOLIS AVENUE AND CROSS STREET FROM BURLINGTON 
AVENUE TO HADDOW AVENUE, DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 
60515 DATE: FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS UNCONTAMINATED SOIL PER THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER      SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 
 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 
Notes: 
 

Scope of work includes sidewalk installation along Drendel Road and Cross Street. 
 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER SAMPLE LOCATION 

TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 
COLLECTED (Y/N) 

PID READING 
(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
GENERAL RENTAL CO., LOCATED AT 2625 OGDEN AVENUE, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS AND RCRA-SQG DATABASES 
AS A GENERATOR OF IGNITABLE WASTE. ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY/GENERAL RENTAL, CO., LOCATED AT 
2650 OGDEN AVENUE, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS, UST, LUST AND SPILLS DATABASES. ONE, 1,000-GALLON 
GASOLINE TANK, ONE 1,000-GALLON DIESEL FUEL TANK AND ONE, 1,000-GALLON UNKNOWN SUBSTANCE TANK WERE 
RECORDED AT THE PROPERTY BUT WERE REMOVED IN 1990. ONE LUST (GASOLINE) INCIDENT WAS RECORDED IN 1990 AND 
RECEIVED NFR LETTER IN 2008. ONE SPILLS (GASOLINE) INCIDENT WAS RECORDED IN 1990. NORTHWEST BELMONT 
IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION PWS, LOCATED ON FRANCISCO AVENUE NEAR THE INTERSECTION OF BURLINGTON AVENUE, 
APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS DATABASE. 

  

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: EDR VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  
IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: DRENDEL ROAD AND CROSS STREET APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO 1939. 

ALL ADJOINING PROPERTIES ALONG DRENDEL ROAD AND CROSS STREET APPEAR TO HAVE 
BEEN MAINLY AGRICULTURAL LANDS WITH FEW RESIDENCES PRIOR TO 1939. RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT CONTINUED TO INCREASE OVER THE YEARS, AND THE AREA REMAINS 
RESIDENTIAL. 
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IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION?  
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

   
IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 
 

 

   YES           NO 

 
POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON SURROUNDING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE.    
 

  PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 
 pH RCRA 

Metals 
VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 

Table 
Number of Samples 3 1 1 1 1 1 1   
Hanson Materials          
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Vulcan Construction           
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required:  

 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

TRUE NORTH RECOMMENDS COLLECTING THREE (3) SAMPLES IN THE PROJECT AREA. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE 
COLLECTED ALONG DRENDEL ROAD NEAR THE INTERSECTION OF OGDEN AVENUE AND ANALYZED FOR BETX, PNAS, 
RCRA METALS AND PH. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED ALONG DRENDEL ROAD SOUTH OF INDIANAPOLIS AVENUE 
AND ANALYZED FOR PH. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED ALONG CROSS STREET NEAR THE INTERSECTION OF 
BURLINGTON AVENUE AND ANALYZED FOR VOCS, SVOCS, PCBS, RCRA METALS AND PH. ALL SOIL SAMPLES SHOULD BE 
COLLECTED AT REPRESENTATIVE LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS. 

 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?    YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  S-010: DRENDEL ROAD FROM OGDEN AVENUE TO INDIAN-
APOLIS AVENUE AND CROSS STREET FROM BURLINGTON AV-

ENUE TO HADDOW AVENUE 

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1993 WHEATON, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY DETERMINATION FORM 

 

SITE: 
SW-08017A: BLACK OAK DRIVE, CANDLEWOOD COURT AND 
CANDLEWOOD DRIVE, DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 DATE: FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS UNCONTAMINATED SOIL PER THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER       SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 
 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 

 
Notes: 
 

Scope of work includes installation of a storm sewer along Candlewood Court and Candlewood 

Drive. 
 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER SAMPLE LOCATION 

TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 
COLLECTED (Y/N) 

PID READING 
(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

 
IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION?  
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

    

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: ERIS VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  

IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: 
BLACK OAK DRIVE AND CANDLEWOOD COURT APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED 
SOMETIME BETWEEN 1962 AND 1974. ALL ADJOINING PROPERTIES ALONG BLACK OAK 
DRIVE AND CANDLEWOOD COURT AND DRIVE APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN AGRICULTURAL 

LANDS PRIOR TO RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SOMETIME BETWEEN 1962 AND 1974. 
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IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 

 

   YES           NO 

NO POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON ADJOINING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE, BUT SOIL PH 
ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IA 1100.201(G). 

   
PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

 pH RCRA 
Metals 

VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 
Table 

Number of Samples 2         
Hanson Materials          
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Vulcan Construction           
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required:  

 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

TRUE NORTH RECOMMENDS COLLECTING TWO (2) SAMPLES IN THE PROJECT AREA. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED 
NEAR 3801 CANDLEWOOD COURT AND ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED NEAR 1071 CANDLEWOOD DRIVE – THESE 
SAMPLES SHOULD BE ANALYZED FOR PH. ALL SOIL SAMPLES SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT REPRESENTATIVE LOCATIONS AND 
DEPTHS. 

 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?    YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  SW-08017A—BLACK OAK DRIVE, CANDLEWOOD COURT 
AND CANDLEWOOD DRIVE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1993 WHEATON, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY DETERMINATION FORM 

 

SITE: 

SW-08017C: ELM STREET FROM 41ST STREET TO OGDEN 
AVENUE AND EARLSTON ROAD FROM 41ST STREET TO OGDEN 
AVENUE, DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 DATE: FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS UNCONTAMINATED SOIL PER THE REQUIREMENTS 

OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER      SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 
 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 
Notes: 
 

Scope of work includes the installation of a storm sewer along Elm Street and Earlston Road. 
 

 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER 

SAMPLE LOCATION TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 
COLLECTED (Y/N) 

PID READING 
(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SPEEDWAY, LLC/EMRO MARKETING, LOCATED AT 898 OGDEN AVENUE, APPEARS IN THE UST, LUST AND SPILLS 
DATABASES. ONE 20,000-GALLON GASOLINE TANK, ONE 8,000-GALLON GASOLINE TANK, ONE 4,000-GALLON E-85 
TANK, ONE 4,000-GALLON KEROSENE TANK AND ONE 8,000-GALLON B-11 TANK ARE RECORDED AS BEING IN-USE AT THE 
PROPERTY. THERE WERE FOUR 10,000-GALLON GASOLINE TANKS AND ONE 8,000-GALLON DIESEL TANK REMOVED FROM 
THE PROPERTY IN 2011. IN 1987, ONE 6,000-GALLON GASOLINE TANK AND ONE 6,000-GALLON EMPTY TANK WERE 
REMOVED FROM THE PROPERTY AND TWO 550-GALLON EMPTY TANKS WERE ALSO REMOVED. THREE LUST INCIDENTS 
WERE RECORDED AT THE PROPERTY. A NFR LETTER WAS ISSUED IN 2015 FOR A DIESEL LUST INCIDENT IN 2011 (WITH A 
CORRESPONDING SPILLS INCIDENT), A NFR LETTER WAS ISSUED IN 2015 (WITH A CORRESPONDING SPILLS INCIDENT) FOR 
A GASOLINE AND DIESEL LUST INCIDENT IN 2011 AND A NFR LETTER WAS ISSUED IN 1990 (WITH A CORRESPONDING SPILLS 
INCIDENT) FOR A GASOLINE LUST INCIDENT IN 1990. BRIDGESTONE FIRESTONE, INC., LOCATED AT 845 OGDEN AVENUE, 
APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS, UST, LUST, SPILLS AND RCRA-SQG DATABASE FOR BEING A GENERATOR OF CADMIUM, 
LEAD, CHROMIUM, IGNITABLE WASTE AND TETRACHLOROETHYLENE. ONE, 550-GALLON USED OIL TANK WAS RECORDED AT 
THE PROPERTY BUT REMOVED IN 1997. ONE LUST (USED OIL) INCIDENT WAS RECORDED IN 1997 AND ONE SPILL (USED OIL) 
INCIDENT WAS RECORDED IN 1997. J AND C AUTO SERVICE, LOCATED AT 821 OGDEN AVENUE, APPEARS IN THE 
FINDS/FRS AND RCRA-SQG DATABASES FOR BEING A GENERATOR OF TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, BENZENE, IGNITABLE 
AND CORROSIVE WASTES. DOWNERS GROVE AUTO REBUILDERS, LOCATED AT 721 OGDEN AVENUE, APPEARS IN THE 
FINDS/FRS AND RCRA-SQG DATABASES. 

  

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: EDR VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  
IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: EARLSTON ROAD APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO 1939 AND ELM STREET 

APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED SOMETIME BETWEEN 1939 AND 1942. ALL 

ADJOINING PROPERTIES ALONG BOTH EARLSTON ROAD AND ELM STREET APPEAR TO HAVE 
BEEN RESIDENTIAL SINCE DEVELOPMENT; HOWEVER, THE CORNER PROPERTIES NEAR THE 
INTERSECTION OF OGDEN AVENUE APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN COMMERCIALLY DEVELOPED 

SOMETIME BETWEEN 1952 AND 1961. 
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IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION?  
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

   
IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 
 

 

   YES           NO 

 
POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON SURROUNDING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE.    
 

  PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 
 pH RCRA 

Metals 
VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 

Table 
Number of Samples 4 2 1  1 1    
Hanson Materials          
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Vulcan Construction           
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required:  

 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

TRUE NORTH RECOMMENDS COLLECTING FOUR (4) SAMPLES IN THE PROJECT AREA. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED 
ALONG ELM STREET, JUST NORTH OF OGDEN AVENUE, AND ANALYZED FOR VOCS, SVOCS, RCRA METALS AND PH. ONE 
(1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED ALONG EARLSTON STREET, JUST NORTH OF OGDEN AVENUE, AND ANALYZED FOR 
PNAS, RCRA METALS AND PH. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED ALONG ELM STREET SOUTH OF 41ST STREET AND 
ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED ALONG EARLSTON ROAD SOUTH OF 41ST STREET – THESE SAMPLES SHOULD BE 
ANALYZED FOR PH. ALL SOIL SAMPLES SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT REPRESENTATIVE LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS. 

 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?    YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  SW-08017C 
ELM STREET AND EARLSTON ROAD FROM 41ST STREET TO OG-

DEN AVENUE, DOWNERS GROVE 

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1993 WHEATON, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY DETERMINATION FORM 

 

SITE: 

SW-08017G: DRENDEL ROAD FROM INDIANAPOLIS AVENUE TO 

PRAIRIE AVENUE, PRAIRIE AVENUE FROM DRENDEL ROAD TO CROSS 
STREET AND CROSS STREET PRAIRIE AVENUE TO HADDOW AVENUE, 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 DATE: FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS UNCONTAMINATED SOIL PER THE REQUIREMENTS 

OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER       SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 
 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 
Notes: 
 

Scope of work includes storm sewer installation and roadway reconstruction along Drendel 

Road and Cross Street. 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER 

SAMPLE LOCATION TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 
COLLECTED (Y/N) 

PID READING 
(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

 
IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION?  
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

   
 
IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 

 

   YES           NO 

NO POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON ADJOINING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE, BUT SOIL PH 
ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IA 1100.201(G). 

    

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: ERIS VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  

IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: 

DRENDEL ROAD, PRAIRIE AVENUE AND CROSS STREET APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN 
CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO 1939. ALL ADJOINING PROPERTIES ALONG DRENDEL ROAD, 
PRAIRIE AVENUE AND CROSS STREET APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN MAINLY AGRICULTURAL 

LANDS WITH FEW RESIDENCES PRIOR TO 1939. RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CONTINUED TO 
INCREASE OVER THE YEARS. 
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PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

 pH RCRA 
Metals 

VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 
Table 

Number of Samples 3         
Hanson Materials          
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Vulcan Construction           
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required:  

 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

TRUE NORTH RECOMMENDS COLLECTING ONE (1) SAMPLE NEAR 4619 DRENDEL ROAD, ONE (1) SAMPLE ALONG PRAIRIE 
AVENUE IN THE MIDDLE OF DRENDEL ROAD AND CROSS STREET AND ONE (1) SAMPLE NEAR 4835 CROSS STREET. ALL 
SAMPLES SHOULD BE ANALYZED FOR PH AND SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT REPRESENTATIVE DEPTHS AND LOCATIONS. 

 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?    YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  SW-08017G: DRENDEL RD FROM INDIANAPOLIS AVE TO 
PRAIRIE AVE; PRAIRIE AVE FROM DRENDEL RD TO CROSS ST 
AND CROSS ST FROM PRAIRIE AVE TO HADDOW AVE 

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1993 WHEATON, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY DETERMINATION FORM 

 

SITE: 

SW-08017J: PRINCE STREET FROM PRAIRIE AVENUE TO 
FRANKLIN STREET, FRANKLIN STREET FROM PRINCE STREET TO 
FOREST AVENUE AND FOREST AVENUE FROM PRAIRIE AVENUE 
TO FRANKLIN STREET, DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS UNCONTAMINATED SOIL PER THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER      SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 
 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 
Notes: 
 

Scope of work includes the installation of a storm sewer.  

 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER SAMPLE LOCATION 

TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 
COLLECTED (Y/N) 

PID READING 
(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
ST. ANDREWS EPISCOPAL CHURCH, LOCATED AT 1125 FRANKLIN STREET, APPEARS IN THE UST, LUST AND SPILLS 
DATABASES. ONE, 5,000-GALLON HEATING OIL TANK WAS RECORDED ON THE PROPERTY BUT WAS REMOVED IN 2005. 
ONE LUST (HEATING OIL) INCIDENT WAS RECORDED IN 2005 AND ONE SPILL (HEATING OIL) INCIDENT WAS RECORDED IN 
2005. AT&T ILLINOIS, LOCATED AT 4825 FOREST AVENUE, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS DATABASE. THE PROPERTY WAS 
OBSERVED TO BE A SINGLE FAMILY HOME UPON SITE RECONNAISSANCE. 

  

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: EDR VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  
IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: PRINCE STREET, FRANKLIN STREET AND FOREST AVENUE APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN 

CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO 1939. ALL ADJOINING PROPERTIES ALONG PRINCE STREET, 
FRANKLIN STREET AND FOREST AVENUE APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN RESIDENTIAL SINCE 

BEFORE 1939. 
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IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION?  
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

   
IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 
 

 

   YES           NO 

 
POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON SURROUNDING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE.    
 

  PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 
 pH RCRA 

Metals 
VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 

Table 
Number of Samples 3 1  1  1    
Hanson Materials          
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Vulcan Construction           
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required:  

 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

TRUE NORTH RECOMMENDS COLLECTING THREE (3) SAMPLES IN THE PROJECT AREA. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE 
COLLECTED NEAR 1122 FRANKLIN STREET AND ANALYZED FOR BETX, PNAS, RCRA METALS AND PH. ONE (1) SAMPLE 
SHOULD BE COLLECTED NEAR 4807 PRINCE STREET, AND ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED NEAR 4805 FOREST 
AVENUE – THESE SAMPLES SHOULD BE ANALYZED FOR PH. ALL SOIL SAMPLES SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT REPRESENTATIVE 
LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS. 

 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?    YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  SW-08017J: PRINCE STREET AND FOREST AVENUE FROM 
PRAIRIE AVENUE TO FRANKLIN STREET AND FRANKLIN 
STREET FROM PRINCE STREET TO FOREST AVENUE 

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1993 WHEATON, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY DETERMINATION FORM 

 

SITE: 
SW-08017L: WARREN AVENUE FROM WOODWARD AVENUE 
TO CORNELL AVENUE, DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS UNCONTAMINATED SOIL PER THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER      SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 
 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 
Notes: 
 

Scope of work includes the installation of a storm sewer along Warren Avenue. 
 

 

 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER SAMPLE LOCATION 

TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 
COLLECTED (Y/N) 

PID READING 
(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
THERE ARE NO SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASES; HOWEVER, WARREN 
AVENUE RUNS PARALLEL TO RAILROAD TRACKS. 

  

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: EDR VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  
IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: WARREN AVENUE APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO 1939. ALL ADJOINING 

PROPERTIES ALONG WARREN AVENUE TO THE NORTH, APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN 
AGRICULTURAL LANDS PRIOR TO RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SOMETIME BETWEEN 1952 

AND 1961. THE AREA TO THE SOUTH CONTAINS RAILROAD TRACKS RUNNING PARALLEL TO 
WARREN AVENUE. 
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IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION?  
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

   
IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 
 

 

   YES           NO 

 
POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON SURROUNDING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE.    
 

  PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 
 pH RCRA 

Metals 
VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 

Table 
Number of Samples 2 2 2  2  2 2  
Hanson Materials          
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Vulcan Construction           
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required:  

 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

BASED ON CCDD FACILITY ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA FOR SOIL ORIGINATING NEAR RAILROAD TRACKS, TRUE NORTH 
RECOMMENDS COLLECTING TWO (2) SAMPLES IN THE PROJECT AREA. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED NEAR 1918 
WARREN AVENUE AND ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED NEAR 1802 WARREN AVENUE – THESE SAMPLES SHOULD 
BE ANALYZED FOR VOCS, SVOCS, PCBS, RCRA METALS AND PH. ALL SOIL SAMPLES SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT 
REPRESENTATIVE LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT HANSON MATERIALS THAT PESTICIDES/HERBICIDES 
BE ADDED TO THE PROPOSED ANALYTICAL FOR THEIR FACILITY. 

 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?    YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  SW-08017L: WARREN AVENUE FROM WOODWARD AVENUE 
TO CORNELL AVENUE  
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515  

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1993 WHEATON, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY DETERMINATION FORM 

 

SITE: 

WA-028: 61ST STREET FROM FAIRMOUNT AVENUE TO 
BLODGETT AVENUE AND GRAND AVENUE FROM 61ST STREET TO 
62ND STREET, DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60516 DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS UNCONTAMINATED SOIL PER THE REQUIREMENTS 

OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER       SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 
 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 

 
Notes: 
 

Scope of work includes the replacement of watermain along 61st Street and Grand Avenue. 
 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER 

SAMPLE LOCATION TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 
COLLECTED (Y/N) 

PID READING 
(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

 
IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION?  
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

    

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: ERIS VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  

IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: 

GRAND AVENUE APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED SOMETIME BETWEEN 1952 AND 
1961. ALL ADJOINING PROPERTIES ALONG GRAND AVENUE APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN 

AGRICULTURAL LANDS PRIOR TO RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SOMETIME BETWEEN 1952 
AND 1961. 61ST STREET APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED SOMETIME BETWEEN 1962 
AND 1974.  ALL ADJOINING PROPERTIES ALONG 61 STREET APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN 

AGRICULTURAL LANDS PRIOR TO RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SOMETIME BETWEEN 1962 
AND 1974. 
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IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 

 

   YES           NO 

NO POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON ADJOINING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE, BUT SOIL PH 
ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IA 1100.201(G). 

   
PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

 pH RCRA 
Metals 

VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 
Table 

Number of Samples 2         
Hanson Materials          
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Vulcan Construction           
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required:  

 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

TRUE NORTH RECOMMENDS COLLECTING TWO (2) SAMPLES IN THE PROJECT AREA. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED 
NEAR 648 61ST STREET AND ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED NEAR 6126 GRAND AVENUE – THESE SAMPLES SHOULD 
BE ANALYZED FOR PH. ALL SOIL SAMPLES SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT REPRESENTATIVE LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS. 

 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?    YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  WA-028: WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT 
61ST STREET FROM FAIRMOUNT AVENUE TO BLODGETT AVE-

NUE AND GRAND AVENUE FROM 61ST STREET TO 62ND STREET 

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1999 HINSDALE, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY DETERMINATION FORM 

 

SITE: 
WA-028: BROOK DRIVE FROM CENTRE CIRCLE DRIVE TO 
DOWNERS DRIVE, DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS UNCONTAMINATED SOIL PER THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER      SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 
 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 
Notes: 
 

Scope of work includes the replacement of a watermain along Brook Drive.  

 

 

 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER SAMPLE LOCATION 

TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 
COLLECTED (Y/N) 

PID READING 
(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
FLAVOR CHEM CORP., LOCATED AT 1500-1525 BROOK DRIVE, APPEARS IN THE ICIS, FINDS/FRS, UST AND RCRA-SQG 
DATABASES. ONE TANK, OF UNKNOWN SIZE AND SUBSTANCE IS RECORDED AT THE PROPERTY. ACE REPROGRAPHICS, 
LOCATED AT 1528 BROOK DRIVE, APPEARS IN THE ICIS, FINDS/FRS, UST AND RCRA-SQG DATABASES AS A GENERATOR 
OF CORROSIVE AND IGNITABLE WASTES. ONE, 8,000-GALLON HEATING OIL TANK WAS RECORDED ON THE PROPERTY BUT 
REMOVED IN 1996. WADHAMS SALES AND SERVICE, LOCATED AT 1516 BROOK DRIVE, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS 
DATABASE. EUTECTIC CORP., LOCATED AT 1515 BROOK DRIVE, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS AND RCRA-SQG DATABASES 
AS A GENERATOR OF LEAD, CHROMIUM AND REACTIVE WASTES. ORCHIDIA FRAGRANCES, LOCATED AT 1500 BROOK DRIVE, 
APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS AND RCRA-SQG DATABASES AS A GENERATOR OF NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS AND 
IGNITABLE WASTES. LIXI, INC., LOCATED AT 1438 BROOK DRIVE, APPEARS IN THE HIST MLTS DATABASE. GERB VIBRATION 
CONTROL SYSTEMS, LOCATED AT 1515 CENTRE CIRCLE DRIVE, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS DATABASE. ELITE 
ELECTRONICS, LOCATED AT 1516 CENTRE CIRCLE DRIVE, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS, UST, LUST AND SPILLS 
DATABASES. TWO, 1,000-GALLON HEATING OIL TANKS WERE RECORDED AT THE PROPERTY BUT WERE REMOVED IN 2001. 
ONE LUST (OTHER PETROLEUM) INCIDENT WAS RECORDED IN 2001 AND A NFR LETTER WAS ISSUED IN 2002. ONE SPILL 
(FUEL OIL) INCIDENT WAS RECORDED IN 2001. MULTI-PACKAGING SOLUTIONS, LOCATED AT 1500 CENTRE CIRCLE DRIVE, 
APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS, ICIS AND RCRA-LGQ DATABASES AS A GENERATOR OF 2,4-D TRICHLOROPHENOL, 
IGNITABLE WASTE, BENZENE, NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS AND TETRACHLOROETHYLENE. BUY BUY BABY, LOCATED AT 
1556 BUTTERFIELD ROAD, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS AND RCRA-CESQG DATABASES AS A GENERATOR OF CADMIUM, 
CORROSIVE AND IGNITABLE WASTES, METHYL ETHYL KETONE AND 2, 4-D DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID.  BED BATH AND 
BEYOND, LOCATED AT 1548 BUTTERFIELD ROAD, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS, ICIS, SPILLS AND RCRA-SQG 
DATABASES AS A GENERATOR OF A MERCURY. ONE SPILL (UNKNOWN, HIGH-ACID SUBSTANCE) WAS RECORDED IN 1990.   

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: ERIS VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  
IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: BROOK DRIVE APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED SOMETIME BETWEEN 1963 AND 

1974. ALL ADJOINING PROPERTIES ALONG BROOK DRIVE APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN 
AGRICULTURAL LANDS BEFORE COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT. THE ADJOINING PROPERTIES 

SOUTH OF BROOK DRIVE APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN DEVELOPED SOMETIME BETWEEN 1963 
AND 1974 AND THE ADJOINING PROPERTIES NORTH OF BROOK DRIVE APPEAR TO HAVE 
BEEN DEVELOPED SOMETIME BETWEEN 1974 AND 1988. 
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IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION?  
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

   
IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 
 

 

   YES           NO 

 
POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON SURROUNDING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE.    
 

  PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 
 pH RCRA 

Metals 
VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 

Table 
Number of Samples 3 3  1  3    
Hanson Materials          
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Vulcan Construction           
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required:  

 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

TRUE NORTH RECOMMENDS COLLECTING THREE (3) SAMPLES IN THE PROJECT AREA. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE 
COLLECTED NEAR 1525 BROOK DRIVE AND ANALYZED FOR BETX, PNAS, RCRA METALS AND PH. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD 
BE COLLECTED NEAR 1515 BROOK DRIVE AND ANALYZED FOR PNAS, RCRA METALS AND PH. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE 
COLLECTED NEAR 1500 BROOK DRIVE AND ANALYZED FOR PNAS, RCRA METALS AND PH. ALL SOIL SAMPLES SHOULD BE 
COLLECTED AT REPRESENTATIVE LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS. 

 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?    YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  WA-028: WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT 
BROOK DRIVE FROM CENTRE CIRCLE DRIVE TO DOWNERS 
DRIVE 

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1993 WHEATON, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY DETERMINATION FORM 

 

SITE: 

WA-028: CURTISS STREET FROM WASHINGTON STREET TO 
MACKIE PLACE AND BELDEN AVENUE FROM CURTISS STREET TO 
MAPLE AVENUE, DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS UNCONTAMINATED SOIL PER THE REQUIREMENTS 

OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER      SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 
 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 
Notes: 
 

Scope of work includes the replacement of a watermain along Curtiss Street and Belden 

Avenue.  

SAMPLE 
NUMBER 

SAMPLE LOCATION TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 
COLLECTED (Y/N) 

PID READING 
(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, LOCATED AT 945 CURTISS STREET, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS DATABASE. HARTS 
GARAGE INC., LOCATED AT 939 CURTISS STREET, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS AND RCRA-SQG DATABASES AS BEING A 
GENERATOR OF NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS AND IGNITABLE WASTES. CURTISS ONE HOUR DRY CLEANING, LOCATED AT 
935 CURTISS STREET, APPEARS IN THE DRY CLEANERS, FINDS/FRS, INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS, UST, LUST, SRP, 
SPILLS AND RCRA-SQG DATABASES FOR BEING A GENERATOR OF NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS. ONE, 2,000-GALLON 
HEATING OIL TANK WAS RECORDED ON THE PROPERTY BUT REMOVED IN 2000. ONE LUST (OTHER PETROLEUM) INCIDENT 
WAS RECORDED IN 2001 AND ONE SPILL (HEATING OIL) INCIDENT WAS RECORDED IN 2000. A FOCUSED NFR LETTER WAS 
ISSUED IN 2007. DR. JOHN KEENAH/JOHN P. O’MALLEY, DDS TLD, LOCATED AT 5133 WASHINGTON STREET, APPEARS 
IN THE FINDS/FRS DATABASE. THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, LOCATED AT 700 CURTISS STREET, APPEARS IN THE 
RCRA-CESQG DATABASE FOR BEING A GENERATOR OF TETRACHLOROETHYLENE. THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
MAINTENANCE GARAGE, LOCATED AT 801 BURLINGTON AVENUE, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS, UST, LUST, SPILLS AND 
RCRA-SQG FOR BEING A GENERATOR OF NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS. ONE 4,000-GALLON GASOLINE TANK WAS 
RECORDED ON THE PROPERTY BUT REMOVED IN 1995, ONE 10,000-GALLON DIESEL TANK AND ONE 10,000-GALLON 
GASOLINE TANK ARE RECORDED TO BE ABANDONED IN-PLACE ON THE PROPERTY. ONE, 250-GALLON USED OIL 
ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK IS RECORDED AT THE PROPERTY AND ONE 1,000-GALLON USED OIL TANK WAS RECORDED 
AT THE PROPERTY BUT REMOVED IN 2008. THREE LUST INCIDENTS WERE RECORDED PROPERTY – TWO (GASOLINE AND 
DIESEL FUEL) IN 1994 AND ONE (USED OIL) IN 2008. TWO SPILL INCIDENTS WERE RECORDED AT THE PROPERTY – ONE 
(GASOLINE OR DIESEL FUEL) IN 1995 AND ONE (USED OIL) IN 2008. THE DOWNERS GROVE POLICE DEPARTMENT, LOCATED 
AT 825 BURLINGTON ROAD, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS AND RCRA-SQG DATABASES FOR BEING A GENERATOR OF 
LEAD.  

  

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: EDR VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  
IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: CURTISS STREET AND BELDEN AVENUE APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO 

1939. ALL ADJOINING PROPERTIES ALONG CURTISS STREET AND BELDEN AVENUE APPEAR 
TO HAVE BEEN RESIDENTIAL SINCE BEFORE 1939.  
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IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION?  
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

   
IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 
 

 

   YES           NO 

 
POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON SURROUNDING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE.    
 

  PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 
 pH RCRA 

Metals 
VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 

Table 
Number of Samples 4 3 1 2  3    
Hanson Materials          
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Vulcan Construction           
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required:  

 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

TRUE NORTH RECOMMENDS COLLECTING FOUR (4) SAMPLES IN THE PROJECT AREA. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED 
ON CURTISS STREET NEAR THE INTERSECTION OF WASHINGTON STREET AND ANALYZED FOR VOCS, PNAS, RCRA METALS 
AND PH. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED NEAR 839 CURTISS STREET AND ANALYZED FOR VOCS, SVOCS, RCRA 
METALS AND PH. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED ON CURTISS STREET NEAR THE INTERSECTION OF MACKIE PLACE 
AND ANALYZED FOR PNAS, RCRA METALS AND PH. ONE SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED NEAR 5146 BELDEN AVENUE 
AND ANALYZED FOR PH. ALL SOIL SAMPLES SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT REPRESENTATIVE LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS. 

 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?    YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  WA-028: CURTISS STREET FROM WASHINGTON STREET TO 
MACKIE PLACE AND BELDEN AVENUE FROM CURTISS STREET 
TO MAPLE AVENUE 

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1993 WHEATON, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY DETERMINATION FORM 

 

SITE: 
WA-028: FAIRMOUNT AVENUE FROM 55TH STREET TO 59TH 
STREET, DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS UNCONTAMINATED SOIL PER THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER       SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 
 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 

 
Notes: 
 

Scope of work includes the replacement of a watermain along Fairmount Avenue. 
 

 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER SAMPLE LOCATION 

TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 
COLLECTED (Y/N) 

PID READING 
(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

 
IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION?  
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

    

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: ERIS VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  

IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: 
FAIRMOUNT AVENUE APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO 1939. ALL 
ADJOINING PROPERTIES ALONG  FAIRMOUNT AVENUE APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN RESIDENTIAL 
SINCE BEFORE 1939. 
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IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 

 

   YES           NO 

NO POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON ADJOINING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE, BUT SOIL PH 
ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IA 1100.201(G). 

   
PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

 pH RCRA 
Metals 

VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 
Table 

Number of Samples 2         
Hanson Materials          
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Vulcan Construction           
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required:  

 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

TRUE NORTH RECOMMENDS COLLECTING TWO (2) SAMPLES IN THE PROJECT AREA. ONE SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED 
FROM THE NORTHERN PORTION OF THE PROJECT AREA AND ONE SAMPLE FROM THE SOUTHERN PORTION. THESE SAMPLES 
SHOULD BE ANALYZED FOR PH. ALL SOIL SAMPLES SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT REPRESENTATIVE LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS. 

 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?    YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  WA-028: FAIRMOUNT AVENUE FROM 55TH STREET TO 59TH 
STREET  
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515   

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1993 WHEATON, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY DETERMINATION FORM 

 

SITE: 

WA-028: GRAND AVENUE FROM HILL STREET TO 55TH STREET 
AND HILL STREET FROM GRAND AVENUE TO FAIRVIEW AVENUE, 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS UNCONTAMINATED SOIL PER THE REQUIREMENTS 

OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER      SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 
 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 
Notes: 
 

Scope of work includes the replacement of a watermain along Grand Avenue and Hill Street.  

 

 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER 

SAMPLE LOCATION TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 
COLLECTED (Y/N) 

PID READING 
(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
WHITTIER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, LOCATED AT 536 HILL STREET, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS, UST, LUST, SPILLS AND 
RCRA NON-GENERATOR DATABASES AS ONCE BEING THE GENERATOR OF IGNITABLE WASTE. ONE, 5,000-GALLON 
HEATING OIL TANK WAS RECORDED ON THE PROPERTY BUT WAS REMOVED IN 1993. ONE LUST (HEATING OIL) INCIDENT WAS 
RECORDED IN 1993 AND ONE SPILL (HEATING OIL) INCIDENT WAS RECORDED IN 1993. 

  

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: EDR VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  
IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: GRAND AVENUE AND HILL STREET APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO 1939. 

ALL ADJOINING PROPERTIES ALONG GRAND AVENUE AND HILL STREET APPEAR TO HAVE 

BEEN RESIDENTIAL SINCE BEFORE 1939. 
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IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION?  
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

   
IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 
 

 

   YES           NO 

 
POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON SURROUNDING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE.    
 

  PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 
 pH RCRA 

Metals 
VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 

Table 
Number of Samples 4 1  1  1    
Hanson Materials          
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Vulcan Construction           
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required:  

 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

TRUE NORTH RECOMMENDS COLLECTING FOUR (4) SAMPLES IN THE PROJECT AREA. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED 
NEAR 433 HILL STREET AND ANALYZED FOR BETX, PNAS, RCRA METALS AND PH. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE 
COLLECTED ALONG HILL STREET NEAR THE EASTERN PORTION OF THE PROJECT AREA. TWO (2) SAMPLES SHOULD BE 
COLLECTED ALONG GRAND AVENUE, AND THESE SAMPLES SHOULD BE ANALYZED FOR PH. ALL SOIL SAMPLES SHOULD BE 
COLLECTED AT REPRESENTATIVE LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS. 

 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?    YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  WA-028: WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT 
GRAND AVENUE FROM HILL STREET TO 55TH STREET AND 
HILL STREET FROM GRAND AVENUE TO FAIRVIEW AVENUE 

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1993 WHEATON, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY DETERMINATION FORM 

 

SITE: 
WA-028: WASHINGTON STREET FROM SUMMIT STREET TO 
55TH STREET, DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS UNCONTAMINATED SOIL PER THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER       SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 
 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 

 
Notes: 
 

Scope of work includes the replacement of a watermain along Washington Street. 
 

 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER SAMPLE LOCATION 

TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 
COLLECTED (Y/N) 

PID READING 
(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

 
IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION?  
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

    

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: ERIS VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  

IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: 
WASHINGTON STREET APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO 1939. ALL 
ADJOINING PROPERTIES ALONG WASHINGTON STREET APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN RESIDENTIAL 
SINCE BEFORE 1939. 
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IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 

 

   YES           NO 

NO POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON ADJOINING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE, BUT SOIL PH 
ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IA 1100.201(G). 

   
PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

 pH RCRA 
Metals 

VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 
Table 

Number of Samples 1         
Hanson Materials          
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Vulcan Construction           
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required:  

 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

TRUE NORTH RECOMMENDS COLLECTING ONE (1) SAMPLE ALONG WASHINGTON STREET. THE SAMPLE SHOULD BE ANALYZED 
FOR PH. THE SOIL SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT A REPRESENTATIVE LOCATION AND DEPTH. 

 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?    YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  WA-028: WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT 
WASHINGTON STREET FROM SUMMIT STREET TO 55TH STREET 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515    

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1993 WHEATON, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY DETERMINATION FORM 

 

SITE: 
WA-028: WILLIAMS STREET FROM 39TH STREET TO 41ST 
STREET, DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS UNCONTAMINATED SOIL PER THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER       SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 
 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 

 
Notes: 
 

Scope of work includes the replacement of a watermain along Williams Street. 
 

 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER SAMPLE LOCATION 

TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 
COLLECTED (Y/N) 

PID READING 
(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

 
IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION?  
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

    

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: ERIS VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  

IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: 

WILLIAMS STREET APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO 1939. ALL ADJOINING 
PROPERTIES ALONG THE EAST SIDE OF WILLIAMS STREET APPEAR TO HAVE BE 
AGRICULTURAL LANDS PRIOR TO RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SOMETIME BETWEEN 1939 

AND 1962. ALL ADJOINING PROPERTIES ALONG THE WEST SIDE OF WILLIAMS STREET 
APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN AGRICULTURAL LANDS PRIOR TO DEVELOPMENT SOMETIME BETWEEN 
1962 AND 1974. 

MOT 2018-7734 Page 96 of 103



 

 
IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 

 

   YES           NO 

NO POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON ADJOINING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE, BUT SOIL PH 
ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IA 1100.201(G). 

   
PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

 pH RCRA 
Metals 

VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 
Table 

Number of Samples 2         
Hanson Materials          
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Vulcan Construction           
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required:  

 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

TRUE NORTH RECOMMENDS COLLECTING TWO (2) SAMPLES IN THE PROJECT AREA. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED 
BETWEEN 39TH STREET AND 40TH STREET, AND ONE SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED BETWEEN 40TH STREET AND 41ST 
STREET. THESE SAMPLES SHOULD BE ANALYZED FOR PH. ALL SOIL SAMPLES SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT REPRESENTATIVE 
LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS. 

 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?    YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  WA-028: WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT 
WILLIAMS STREET FROM 39TH STREET TO 41ST STREET 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515   

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1993 HINSDALE, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTY DETERMINATION FORM 

 

SITE: 
WA-028: WILLIAMS STREET FROM 2ND STREET TO 55TH 
STREET, DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2018 

CLIENT:  VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

INSPECTOR(S): LCS WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST AND RAINY, 50° 

SCREENING METHOD: LIMITED HISTORICAL & REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

BASED ON REVIEWED INFORMATION, THIS SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A 
 NON-PIP   PIP 

 
FURTHER ASSESSMENT  IS RECOMMENDED   IS NOT RECOMMENDED BEYOND PH SAMPLING AND PID 
SCREENING AT THE SITE TO DETERMINE IF THE SOILS CAN BE CERTIFIED AS UNCONTAMINATED SOIL PER THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF 35 IAC PART 1100. 
 

THE FOLLOWING IDENTIFIES THE REASONS THE SITE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A PIP: 
 

  SITE IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT  
 

  HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT SITE USE MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS 
 

  PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE SITE IS IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY DATABASE THAT SUGGESTS POTENTIAL SOIL IMPACT 
  

 HISTORICAL INFORMATION SUGGESTS PAST OR CURRENT USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY MAY POTENTIALLY IMPACT SOILS AT THE SITE 
 

     OTHER      SOIL PH ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED PER 35 IAC PART 1100.201(G) 
 

 
FIELD SCREENING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PID MAKE & MODEL:         BACKGROUND PID READING:   
    

 
Notes: 
 

Scope of work includes the replacement of a watermain along Williams Street.  

 

 

 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER SAMPLE LOCATION 

TYPE OF SAMPLE 
(COMPOSITE/GRAB) 

LAB SAMPLE 
COLLECTED (Y/N) 

PID READING 
(PPM) 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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HISTORICAL USE & REGULATORY REVIEW SUMMARY 

 
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF CHEMICAL/COMPOUND USE ON SITE OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
HISTORICAL USE?  (IF YES, IDENTIFY CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS OR FAMILY OF CHEMICALS/COMPOUNDS)   

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

  
IS THE SITE IDENTIFIED IN A FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE? 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY REGULATORY DATABASE AND SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
 

   
ARE ANY OF THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN FEDERAL/STATE 
REGULATORY DATABASES? (IF YES, IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY, THE REGULATORY DATABASE, AND 

SUMMARIZE FINDINGS) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
THE NEW ORDER PRIVATE SCHOOL, LOCATED AT 22 4TH STREET, APPEARS IN THE FINDS/FRS DATABASE. A RESIDENCE, 
LOCATED AT 2 8TH STREET, APPEARS IN THE SPILLS DATABASE FOR AN INCIDENT IN 2003 WHERE AN UNKNOWN AMOUNT 
OF UNKNOWN LIQUID WAS RECORDED AS A SPILL. 

  

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: EDR VISTA - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 

 HISTORICAL AERIALS (WWW.HISTORICAERIALS.COM) 

 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

  
IDENTIFIED HISTORICAL USES: WILLIAMS STREET APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO 1939. ALL ADJOINING 

PROPERTIES ALONG WILLIAMS STREET APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN RESIDENTIAL SINCE BEFORE 
1939. 
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IS THERE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION?  
(IF YES, IDENTIFY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE) 

 

   YES           NO 

 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE ACTIVITIES DID NOT IDENTIFY ANY SOURCES/EVIDENCE OF SOIL CONTAMINATION. 

   
IS LABORATORY SAMPLING NECESSARY TO EVALUATE SITE SOILS? 
 

 

   YES           NO 

 
POTENTIALLY IMPACTED PROPERTIES (PIPS) WERE IDENTIFIED ON SURROUNDING PROPERTIES TO THE SITE.    
 

  PROPOSED CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN TO BE ANALYZED FOR THE MATERIAL TO MEET 
THE PROPOSED CCDD FACILITY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 
(IF YES, IDENTIFY ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS AND ATTACH LABORATORY DATA SHEETS) 

 

 

  NOT APPLICABLE 
 pH RCRA 

Metals 
VOCs BETX SVOCs PNAs PCBs Pesticides MAC 

Table 
Number of Samples 3 1  1  1    
Hanson Materials          
Reliable Materials Lyons          
Bluff City Materials          
Vulcan Construction           
Heartland Recycling Aurora          
Vulcan Materials Company          
Other Parameters 
Required:  

 

 
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED FOR THE ABOVE CONSTITUENTS OF 
CONCERN.  

TRUE NORTH RECOMMENDS COLLECTING THREE (3) SAMPLES IN THE PROJECT AREA. ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE 
COLLECTED NEAR THE INTERSECTION OF 8TH STREET AND ANALYZED FOR BETX, PNAS, RCRA METALS AND PH. ONE (1) 
SAMPLE SHOULD BE COLLECTED IN THE CENTRAL PORTION OF THE PROJECT AREA AND ONE (1) SAMPLE SHOULD BE 
COLLECTED FROM THE NORTHERN PORTION OF THE PROJECT AREA. THESE SAMPLES SHOULD BE ANALYZED FOR PH. ALL 
SOIL SAMPLES SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT REPRESENTATIVE LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS. 

 
ARE THERE ANY OTHER SAMPLING OR ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS?    YES           NO 

  NOT APPLICABLE 

SOIL PID SCREENING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES. 
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FIGURE 

PROJECT NUMBER 

T118064 

1 

DATE 

2/23/2018 

SITE LOCATION  WA-028: WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT 
WILLIAMS STREET FROM 2ND STREET TO 55TH STREET  
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515    

CLIENT  
1000 EAST WARRENVILLE ROAD 

SUITE 140 
NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563 

APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION 

1999 HINSDALE, ILLINOIS — TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ADAPTED FROM MYTOPO  

NOT TO SCALE 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
5101 WALNUT AVENUE 
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS 60515 
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Village of Downers Grove 
Contractor Evaluation

Contractor: True North Consultants, Inc.

Project:  2017 PIP Reports for CCDD Compliance; 2017 CCDD Consultant Services- 
Resurfacing

Primary Contact: Brian Mihelich   Phone:  630-717-2880

Time Period:  Feb 2017 to June 2017

On Schedule (allowing for uncontrollable circumstances)  Yes   No

Provide details if early or late completion: 

Change Orders (attach information if needed): None

Difficulties / Positives: 

Interaction with public: 

  Excellent    Good    Average    Poor

(Attach information on any complaints or compliments)

General Level of Satisfaction with work: 
 

  Well Satisfied    Satisfied    Not Satisfied

Reviewers: Stephanie Graves, P.E.

Date: 03/30/18
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